

No. 03-22-00420-CV & No. 03-22-00587-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD DISTRICT OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

JAIME MASTERS, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Texas
Department of Family and Protective Services; and the
DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND PROTECTIVE SERVICES,

Appellants,

v.

PFLAG, INC., MIRABEL VOE, individually and as parent and next friend of
ANTONIO VOE, a minor; WANDA ROE, individual and as parent and next
friend of TOMMY ROE, a minor; ADAM BRIGGLE and AMBER BRIGGLE,
individually and as parents and next friends of M.B., a minor,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the 201st Judicial District of Travis County, Texas
Cause No. D-1-GN-22-002569, Hon. Amy Clark Meachum

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Brian Klosterboer
SBN 24107833
Chloe N. Kempf
SBN 24127325
Savannah Kumar
SBN 24120098
Adriana Piñon
SBN 24089768
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF TEXAS
5225 Katy Fwy., Suite 350
Houston, Texas 77007
T: (713) 942-8146
bklosterboer@aclutx.org

Derek R. McDonald
SBN 00786101
Maddy R. Dwertman
SBN 24092371
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
401 South 1st St.
Suite 1300
Austin, Texas 78704
T: (512) 322-2500
maddy.dwertman@
bakerbotts.com

Paul D. Castillo
SBN 24049461
Shelly L. Skeen
SBN 24010511
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND,
INC.
3500 Oak Lawn Ave.
Suite 500
Dallas, Texas 75219
T: (214) 219-8585
pcastillo@
lambdalegal.org
* Additional counsel on
signature page.

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEES

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Table of Contents	iv
Index of Authorities	vi
Record References & Abbreviations.....	xiii
Statement of the Case.....	xvi
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	xviii
Issues Presented.....	xix
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts.....	3
I. The Governor and the Commissioner issue directives redefining child abuse and instruct DFPS to investigate all reported instances of gender-affirming care.	4
II. The District Court issues a statewide injunction in the <i>Doe</i> Case, and the Texas Supreme Court upholds the injunction as to the Doe Plaintiffs.	6
III. Appellees sue to enjoin DFPS and the Commissioner from continuing to enforce Abbott’s Directive and are granted temporary injunctive relief.	7
Summary of the Argument.....	12
Standard of Review	13
Argument	14
I. The District Court properly exercised jurisdiction.	16
A. Appellees allege a redressable injury in fact to confer standing.....	17
1. Individual Appellees have standing.....	18
2. PFLAG has associational standing.....	25
B. Appellees’ claims are ripe.....	32

C.	The Roe and Briggles claims are not moot	39
D.	Sovereign immunity does not bar Appellees' claims.	41
1.	The Commissioner and DFPS are not immune from Appellees' APA claims.....	42
2.	Appellees have pleaded viable ultra vires claims, which are not barred by sovereign immunity.	48
a.	Commissioner Masters.....	49
b.	Governor Abbott.....	51
3.	Appellees' constitutional claims are not barred by sovereign immunity.....	52
4.	Appellants' UDJA argument is unavailing.....	56
III.	The District Court properly granted Appellees' request for a temporary injunction.....	56
A.	Appellees demonstrated a probable right to relief.....	57
B.	The Temporary Injunctions preserve the status quo.	61
C.	The Temporary Injunctions prevent irreparable harm to Appellees and pose no harm to the State.	63
D.	The PFLAG Injunction is neither overbroad nor ambiguous.....	65
E.	The District Court's delay in granting the PFLAG Injunction is irrelevant.....	68
	Prayer	71
	Certificate of Compliance	74
	Certificate of Service.....	74

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Abbott v. Doe</i> , No. 03-22-00126-CV, 2022 WL 837956 (Tex. App.—Austin, Mar. 21, 2022), <i>mandamus conditionally granted sub nom.</i> <i>In re Abbott</i> , 645 S.W.3d 276 (Tex. 2022)	6
<i>Abbott v. Mex. Am. Legis. Caucus</i> , 647 S.W.3d 681 (Tex. 2022)	27
<i>Andrade v. NAACP of Austin</i> , 345 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2011)	18
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010).....	29, 31
<i>Atmos Energy Corp. v. Abbott</i> , 127 S.W.3d 852 (Tex. App.—Austin 2004, no pet.)	36
<i>Austin Div. Dep’t of Tex. v. Tex. Lottery Comm’n</i> , No. A-10-CA-465-SS, 2010 WL 11512170 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 29, 2010), <i>aff’d sub nom. Dep’t of Texas, Veterans of Foreign</i> <i>Wars of U.S. v. Tex. Lottery Comm’n</i> , 760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014)	65
<i>Big Rock Invs. Ass’n v. Big Rock Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 409 S.W.3d 845 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2013, pet. denied)	30
<i>Bland Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Blue</i> , 34 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. 2000).....	24
<i>Brandt by & through Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	21, 54
<i>Brinkley v. Tex. Lottery Comm’n</i> , 986 S.W.2d 764 (Tex. App.—Austin 1999, no pet.)	48
<i>Broom v. Tyler Cnty. Com’rs Court</i> , 560 S.W.2d 435 (Tex. Civ. App.—Beaumont 1977, no writ)	45
<i>Butnaru v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 84 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2002).....	14, 56, 57, 61

<i>Casa de Maryland, Inc. v. Wolf</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 928 (D. Md. 2020)	67
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009)	41, 48, 51, 64
<i>City of Waco v. Texas Nat. Res. Conservation Comm'n</i> , 83 S.W.3d 169 (Tex. App.—Austin 2002, pet. denied), <i>as modified on denial of reh'g</i> (June 21, 2002)	33
<i>Cold Spring Granite Co. v. Karrasch</i> , 96 S.W.3d 514 (Tex. App.—Austin 2002, no pet.)	14
<i>Combs v. Ent. Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 292 S.W.3d 712 (Tex. App.—Austin 2009, no pet.)	46, 66
<i>Concerned Citizens Around Murphy v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 663 (E.D. La. 2010)	29
<i>Croft v. Westmoreland County Children & Youth Servs.</i> , 103 F.3d 1123 (3d Cir. 1997)	37
<i>Davis v. Burnam</i> , 137 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. App.—Austin 2004, no pet.)	18
<i>El Paso Cnty. Hosp. Dist. v. Tex. Health & Hum. Servs. Comm'n</i> , 247 S.W.3d 709 (Tex. 2008).....	46
<i>Fed. Sign v. Tex. S. Univ.</i> , 951 S.W.2d 401 (Tex. 1997)	48
<i>Fin. Comm'n of Tex. v. Norwood</i> , 418 S.W.3d 566 (Tex. 2013).....	25
<i>Gates v. Texas Department of Family & Protective Services</i> , No. 03-11-00363-CV, 2013 WL 4487534 (Tex. App.—Austin Aug. 15, 2013, pet. denied) (mem. op.).....	37, 56
<i>Hall v. McRaven</i> , 508 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. 2017)	51
<i>Hays Cnty. v. Hays Cnty. Water Planning P'ship</i> , 106 S.W.3d 349 (Tex. App.—Austin 2003, no pet.).....	28

<i>Holick v. Smith</i> , 685 S.W.2d 18 (Tex. 1985).....	19
<i>Humane Soc. of the U.S. v. Hodel</i> , 840 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	26
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 645 S.W.3d 276 (Tex. 2022) (orig. proceeding)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Intercontinental Terminals Co., LLC v. Vopak N. Am., Inc.</i> , 354 S.W.3d 887 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2011, no pet.).....	69
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , No. 1:19CV272, 2022 WL 3226731 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 10, 2022)	54
<i>Klumb v. Houston Mun. Emps. Pension Sys.</i> , 458 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2015).....	42, 52
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	24, 26
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	64
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	37
<i>Masters v. PFLAG, Inc.</i> , No. 03-22-00587-CV, 2022 WL 4473903 (Tex. App.—Austin Sept. 26, 2022, no pet.) (per curiam)	12
<i>Masters v. Voe</i> , No. 03-22-00420-CV, 2022 WL 4359561 (Tex. App.—Austin, Sept. 20, 2022) (per curiam).....	12, 30, 61, 63
<i>Matzen v. McLane</i> , No. 20-0523, 2021 WL 5977218 (Tex. Dec. 17, 2021)	48
<i>Meyers v. JDC/Firethorne, Ltd.</i> , 548 S.W.3d 477 (Tex. 2018)	17

<i>Miller ex rel. Miller v. HCA, Inc.</i> , 118 S.W.3d 758 (Tex. 2003).....	19
<i>Mitz v. Tex. State Bd. of Veterinary Med. Exam’rs</i> , 278 S.W.3d 17 (Tex. App.—Austin 2008, pet. dism’d)	35
<i>Morrow v. Washington</i> , 277 F.R.D. 172 (E.D. Tex. 2011)	67
<i>Myers v. Morris</i> , 810 F.2d 1437 (8th Cir. 1987)	37
<i>Nat. Arch & Bridge Soc. v. Alston</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Utah 2002)	68
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	18
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep’t of Licensing & Regul.</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015)	33, 34
<i>Patterson v. Planned Parenthood of Houston & Se. Tex., Inc.</i> , 971 S.W.2d 439 (Tex. 1998).....	33
<i>Rea v. State</i> , 297 S.W.3d 379 (Tex. App.—Austin 2009, no pet.).....	33, 37
<i>S.O. v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , No. 03-16-00726-CV, 2017 WL 2628072 (Tex. App.—Austin June 15, 2017) (mem. op.)	36, 38
<i>Schroeder v. Escalera Ranch Owners’ Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 646 S.W.3d 329 (Tex. 2022).....	51
<i>Slay v. Tex. Comm’n on Env’l Quality</i> , 351 S.W.3d 532 (Tex. App.—Austin 2011, pet. denied)	47
<i>State Bd. of Ins. v. Deffebach</i> , 631 S.W.2d 794 (Tex. App—Austin 1982, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	35
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 679 S.W.2d 484 (Tex. 1984)	xix, 14

<i>Stop the Ordinances Please v. City of New Braunfels</i> , 306 S.W.3d 919 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010, no pet.)	32
<i>Tarrant Cnty. Coll. Dist. v. Sims</i> , 621 S.W.3d 323 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2021, no pet.)	19
<i>Teladoc, Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 453 S.W.3d 606 (Tex. App.—Austin 2014, pet. denied)	46
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Acupuncture & Oriental Med. v. Tex. Bd. of Chiropractic Exam’rs</i> , 524 S.W.3d 734 (Tex. App.—Austin 2017, no pet.).....	45
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993)	26, 29, 31
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Ins. v. Tex. Ass’n of Health Plans</i> , 598 S.W.3d 417 (Tex. App.—Austin 2020, no pet.)	41
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Pub. Safety v. Salazar</i> , 304 S.W.3d 896 (Tex. App.—Austin 2009, no pet.)	47
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Transp. v. Sunset Transp., Inc.</i> , 357 S.W.3d 691 (Tex. App.—Austin 2011, no pet.)	43
<i>Tex. Health & Hum. Servs. Comm’n v. Advocates for Patient Access, Inc.</i> , 399 S.W.3d 615 (Tex. App.—Austin 2013, no pet.).....	66
<i>Tex. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Tex. Dep’t of Ins., Div. of Workers’ Comp.</i> , 214 S.W.3d 613 (Tex. App.—Austin 2006, no pet.)	35
<i>Tex. Soc’y. of Prof’l Eng’rs v. Tex. Bd. of Architectural Exam’rs</i> , No. 03-08-00288-CV, 2008 WL 4682446 (Tex. App.—Austin Oct. 24, 2008, no pet.) (mem. op.)	29
<i>Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n v. Amusement & Music Operators of Tex., Inc.</i> , 997 S.W.2d 651 (Tex. App.—Austin 1999, pet. dism’d w.o.j.).....	35, 43
<i>Tex. State Bd. of Veterinary Med. Exam’rs v. Jefferson</i> , No. 03-14-00774-CV, 2016 WL 768778 (Tex. App.—Austin Feb. 26, 2016, no pet.) (mem. op.)	41

<i>TL v. Cook Children’s Med. Ctr.</i> , 607 S.W.3d 9 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2020, pet. denied).....	19
<i>Toomey v. Arizona</i> , No. CV1900035TUCRMLAB, 2019 WL 7172144 (D. Ariz. Dec. 23, 2019)	54
<i>Trinity Settlement Servs., LLC v. Tex. State Sec. Bd.</i> , 417 S.W.3d 494 (Tex. App.—Austin 2013, pet. denied).....	33
<i>Waco Independent School District v. Gibson</i> , 22 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. 2000)	25
<i>Walling v. Metcalfe</i> , 863 S.W.2d 56 (Tex. 1993)	xix, 13
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	31
<i>Wiley v. Spratlan</i> , 543 S.W.2d 349 (Tex. 1976).....	20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

Tex. Const. art. 1, § 3	19
Tex. Const. art. 1, § 3a	19
Tex. Const. art. 4, § 10	51
Tex. Const. art. 1, § 28	51
Tex. Fam. Code § 151.001(a)(3).....	19
Tex. Fam. Code § 261.001(4)(A)(ii)(b).....	21
Tex. Fam. Code § 261.310(a)	44
Tex. Fam. Code § 261.301(d).....	44
Tex. Gov’t Code § 2001.003(6)(A)	43, 44
Tex. Gov’t Code § 2001.003(6)(C).....	46
Tex. Gov’t Code § 2001.038(a).....	24, 41, 42, 52

Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 40.006(a)	49, 50
Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 40.027(e).....	49
Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 40.027(a)-(d)	49
